In that letter, Defendant acknowledged his outstanding restitution obligation but did not include any 

form of payment. Instead, Defendant enclosed a document entitled “promissory note” which read: 

I, Dale Christian Peters, promise to pay to CLERK, UNITED STATES COURTS, or 

order, the sum $5,247,291.17 (i.e. five million, two hundred-forty-seven thousand, two-

hundred-ninety-one and 17/100 dollars)/ Executed on 17 December 2015 A.D. near the 

city of Atwater, in the county of Merced, in California State. 

On January 27, 2016, the United States re-filed the Application for Writ of Execution in this 

Court. (Doc. 7).  That Writ of Execution was issued on February 9, 2016.